Ruile 2.33

(@) Insert full nam e(s) and
address{es) of adminls trators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact Information in the box
opposite but if you do, It will help
Campenies House to contact you
if there 1s a query on the form.
The contact informatken that yo u
give will be visicle to searches of
the public record

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited 01683824
In the High Court of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court, 14910 of 2009
London (full name of court)

IWe (a} Paul David Willlams and Jason James Godefroy
MCR

43-45 Portman Square

London

WI1H 6LY

attach a copy of £myfour proposals In respect of the administration of the above Company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 17 July 2009

AN

Signed ! L———\_

Joint Administrator

pateg 13 13 | 10O

592895_1.00C

ADM 05021 - Staternent of adm inistrator's proposals - form 2.178.doc

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WI1H 6LY

Tel: 020 7487 7240

When you have completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Comparties at:

Companles House, Crown Way, Carditr CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardIff

DML

20/07/2009 37
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY




-

CORPORATE

Our ref: PDW/RWG/RLA/ADHO01/592902/P10
43 - 45 Portman Square
Your ref: London W1H 6LY
t +44{0)20 7487 7240
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS f +44 (0)20 7487 7299
www.mcr.uk.com
When telephoning please ask for:
- Rebecca Anderson
e-mail;
randerson@mcr.uk.com
Direct Line:
020 7487 7281
17 July 2009
Dear Sirs

A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration) (“"the Company™)

I refer to my letter dated 19 June 2009 advising of my appointment as Joint Administrator of the
Company on 17 June 2009, together with my partner Jason James Godefroy,

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whale than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors.

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’ meeting will not
be convened because the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
the non-preferential creditors, other than from the prescribed part, pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

As a creditor, at the date of the report, you can request that a meeting of creditors be convened.
Any request must be made within 12 days and supported by 10% of the total creditors in value, As
there are strict formalities relating to the procedures to be followed, please contact Rebecca Anderson
urgently if you wish to make a request.

Please find attached the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report to craditors. A proof of debt form
is enclosed in the appendix of the report, which should be completed and returned to this office.

Cont/...

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Williams and Jason Godefroy who act as
agents for the Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practitioners Association.

582602_1.00C

RESTRUCTURING

MCR offices: London - Manchester « Portsmouth

All the insalvency pracutioners act witheut parsonal liability and unless otherwise stated are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Andrew Stoneman, Paut Clark, Jasan Godefray, David Whitehouse, Philip Puffy, Paul Williams, David Grier, Geoft Bouchier, Stephen Clancy, Steven Muncaster

ABTR

ATFILIATE




CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

-9-
Should you have any queries please contact Rebecca Anderson of this office,
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
.} Limited

Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminlistraters, Paul Willams and Jason Godefroy who act as
agents for the Company and withaut persenal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Asseclation.

592502_1.00C




Rule 2,33

(a) Insert full narm e{s) and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to glve any
contact information in the box
opposite but if yeu do, it wlll help
Companies House to contact you
if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that yo u
give wlll be visibie to searches of
the publie record

Form 2.178B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number

A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited 01683824

In the High Court of Justice, Court case number

Chancery Division, Companies Court, 14910 of 2009

London (full name of court)

IfWe (a) Paul David Williams and Jason James Godefroy
MCR

43-45 Portman Square

Landon

WIH 6LY

attach a copy of #*my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above Company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 17 July 2009

—

Sighed AL —

Joint Administrator

592895_1.00C

Dated 1717 ] 10O
MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WiH 6LY

Tel: 020 7487 7240

When you have completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 05021 - Staternent of administrator's proposals - form 2.178.doc




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

A & D Hope {SCS.) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 17 June 2009 to 17 July 2009
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl

to the Insolvency Act 1986

17 July 2009

corRrORAaTE
REBTRUCTURING

ADM 04130




A & D Hope {SCS.) Lmited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Paul David Williams

Jason James Godefroy

17 June 2009

17 luly 2009

the directors of the Company

High Court of Justice Number 14910 of 2009

604133_1.00C

v
G
R CORFORATE
AR REBTRUCTURING
ixi’




A & D Hope (SCS.) Umited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

8. Dividend prospects [ Prescribed Part

9, EC Regulations

10. Creditors’ meeting

11, End of the Administration

12. Joint Administrators’ proposals

13, Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
3. Statement of Affairs

4, Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

5. Form 2.21B - creditor’s request for a meeting

6. Joint Administrators letter dated 19 June 2009 — SIP16 Disclosure

604133_1.D0C

1 coreoRaTE
REBTRUCTURING
»




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
17 Juty 2009

DEFINITIONS

Insolvency Act 1986 / Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Paul Williams / Jason Godefroy

A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited

Ingenuity Clothing Limited

Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006
Department of Business Innovation and Skllls

Statement of Insolvency Practice

the Act / the Rules

HMRC

the Joint Administrators
ACH and/or the Company
ICL and/or the Purchaser
TUPE

BIS

SIP

604133_1.DCC

iag]

MC

CORFORATE
REBTRUCTURING

3
R




A & D Hope {SCS.) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

31

INTRODUCTION

Jason James Godefroy and I of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17
June 2009 by the directors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act our functions as the Joint
Administrators are being exercised joint and severally.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to our appeintment as Joint Administrators and
the steps taken by us to date. '
BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 3 December 1982, Statutory Information on the Company and
a summary of its financial position is included at Appendix 1.

"~ ADH's principal activity was that of an importer and distributor of finished men’s and women's

clothing products which were sold to both small independent retailers and large multiple retailers
predominately in the UK.

The Company's clothing products were mainty manufactured in China and India and subsequently
transported to the UK and eventually to the Company's leasehold premises at Evelyn House, 3
Elstree Way, Borehamwood, Herts, WD6 1RN or other third party storage facilities for processing.

The dothing garments would undergo labelling or other minor alterations in the UK before being
sold to the Company’s customers. The Company’s customers typically purchased the stock on a
*call off” basis meaning that the Company was required to haold stock at its premises until it was
required by its customers.

The Company was formed to purchase certain business and assets from the receivers of the R & ]
Pullman Group in approximately 1982 by Mr M Hope. Following its inception the business grew
and developed key relationships with its customers and, in the main, traded successfully for many
years.

In 2002, Mr M Hope retired and his sons, the current directors, took over the running of the
business. The directors diversified the Company product range. The directors also modernised
the Company's stock contral and accounting systems during this perlod.

The Company's financlal statements for the period ended 29 February 2008 show that it
generated a profit on ordinary activities before tax of £371,175. However, by the end of
Novermnber 2008, the Company's gross profit margins were under sustained downward pressure
principally from adverse exchange rate movements,

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
The directors reported that, as sterling began to weaken towards the end of 2008, the cost of

importing goods from China became increasingly more expensive which led to a drop in its gross
profit margins. However, the Company was unable to pass this cost on to its customers.

COoRFORATE
RESTRUDTURING

604133_1.DCC

T

R T TR R R

TR R A5 KR




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

3.8

3.8

3.10

The Company historically hedged its exposure to foreign currency movements through the use of
options and forward contracts. However, the directors have reported that, the effects of the
weakening pound against the US dollar and Euro in the first months of 2009, resulted In varlous
forward and options contracts be closed out at a loss. The Company’s management accounts
indicate that the losses were In the order of £427,000 by the end of February 2009 and, coupled
with the decreasing gross profit margins, caused a loss for the year to February 2009 of
£651,000.

As a consequence, the directors held discussion with the Company’s bankers and, In light of the
above issues, it was established that ADH's management forecasts for the next financial year
commencing March 2009 would not support such iosses, without a cash injection. The directors
identified and commenced discussions with a third party to inject funds to the Company by way of
a loan. At this time, the Company’s March and April 2009 management accounts show the
Company made a net loss of £163,000 and £205,000 respectively.

The Company’s remaining forward and option foreign exchange positions were closed out and
actions taken to minimise losses following the discussion held with the Company's bankers.
However, this process crystallised losses of £1.8m. The Company’s bankers agreed to convert the
losses into a toan to be repaid over S years and took a second debenture over the Company’s
assets,

The directors report that the business of the Company is cyclical, with its peak business being
September each year. The months of April, May and June are understood to be vsually poor
months In terms of cashflow and are traditionally funded by the previous peak periods. The
directors have reported that, due to the adverse foreign exchange rate losses mentioned above,
the Company's reserves of cash for the 2009 period were depleted thus placing the Company
under cashflow pressure.

In addition, the directors report that a significant customer of the Company, did not place orders
as expected. Given this loss of these expected orders, the Company's financial prospects
worsened contributing to the shortfall in available cash to fund its operations. At this time, the
directors reported that the proposed third party investor was unwilling to inject funding given the

change in the Company’s financial position.

The directors reported that shortly before the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a number
of suppliers placed ADH on stop and were in the process of commencing legal actions against the
Company. In addition, stock held at third party storage facilites was being held under liens which
restricted the Company’s ability to operate effectively. The Company’s management accounts for
the period 1 May to 17 June 2009, show that the Company made a net loss of £266,000.

On 16 April 2009, the directors sought professicnal advice from Gerald Edelman Chartered
Accountants and were recommended to request BDO Stoy Hayward to undertake a review of the
business. We understand that the review was completed on Sth June 2009.

We met with the directors of the Company on 3 June 2009 to review the financial position of the
Company. It was apparent from that meeting that the Company was insolvent on a cashflow
basls and that, without additional working capital, it was clear that the Company would need to
enter Into some form of insolvency process.

We were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17 June 2009 by the
directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

,,c::_‘,"-’._:ﬂ-rL
MR

A A
L
-

CORMORATE
REBTRUCTURING

604132_1.00C

R T R

re




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2008

4,

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
» Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the company’s.creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of the Act, we advise that the first objective has not been
achieved as a sale of certaln of the Company’s business and assets completed on 17 June 2009.

We believe the second objective Is achievable as the sale is likely to result in a distribution to the
secured creditor and has minimised preferential claims against the Company as all of the
employees that were employed by the Company as at the date of our appointment, transferred to
the Purchaser.

In addition, the sale is likely to protect the collection of the Company’s outstanding book debts
and could reduce claims made against Bank Leumi under the letter of credit fadility.
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since cur
appointment and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below.

Pre-Packaged Sale of Business and Assets
Following our appointment, we immediately completed a sale of certain of the Company’s

business and assets to ICL for the sum of £100,500 on 17 June 2009. The sales consideration
was apportioned as follows:

Amount (£)
Intellectual Property Rights (Fixed charge) 10,500
Stock (Floating charge) ' 66,000
Motor Vehicles {Floating charge) 16,000
Office equipment {Floating charge) 8,000
Total . 100,500

Upon completion on 17 June 2009, a sum of £50,000 was received by our solicitors, which was
subsequently transferred to the Company's estate bank account. The remaining sales
consideration of E50,500 was deferred until 12 August 2009 and this will be collected in due
course.

In accordance with SIP 16, we have an obligation to disclose prescribed information to creditors
in all cases where there is a pre-packaged administration sale. In this regard, we issued a letter
to all known creditors of the Company on 19 June 2009. A copy of this letter is attached at
Appendix 6.

In accordance with SIP 13, acquisition of agsets of insolvent Companies by directors, we are
required to disclose any related party transactions. Detailed below is a summary of information
for creditors about this related party transaction that has not been previously disclosed in this
report.

C R CRARRORATE
6y RenTRUCTURING
7

604133_1.D0C




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Adminlstration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

Summary of the sale and purchaser
Name of counter party Ingenuity Clothing timited (06886912)
Completion date of sale 17 June 2009
Nature of counter party New set-up, but common management
Directorship Mr Jeffrey Hope
Mrs Evelyn Hope
Book Debts

56 The book debts of the Company are subject to a Confidential Involce Discounting agreement with
Leumni ABL Limited ("ABL") dated 10 April 2007,

5.7 The- Company operated three sales ledgers, in Sterling, US Dollar and Euro currencies. The
Sterling ledger is the principal sales ledger.

Sterling Sales Ledger

5.8 As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s outstanding sales ledger totalled £908,428. To
date, book debt collections totat £217,000,

Euro Sales Ledqger

5.9 As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s outstanding sales ledger totalled €106,249. To
date, no collections have been received. .

US Dollar Sales Ledger

510 As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s sales ledger was $11,247, To date, no
collections have been received.

511 The Company’s cutstanding book debts are being collected by ABL and further information on the
progress of the book debt collections will be provided to creditors in our next report.

5.12 Based on the current available information, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient book
debt enllections to enable a surplus to made avallable to the Company after ABL indebtedness has
been repaid in full. ABL has advised that there are a number of credit notes, discounts and bad
debts which are likely to erode the collectible sales ledgers. ABL are currently recenciiing this
information and therefore the position is subject to change. Further details will be provided to
creditors in due course.

Cash at Bank
5.13 The Company banked with HSBC Bank plc {"HSBC") and Bank Leumi (UK} Plc ("Leumi®).

5,14 The Company's various bank accounts and other facilities with Leurni were overdrawn as at the
date of our appointment. This is discussed later in the report.

5.15  HSBC have confirm that the Company’s account with HSBC was overdrawn by £70 as at the date
of our appointment.

pPetty Cash

5.16 We realised £7 in respect of petty cash held by the Company. No further realisations are
anticipated.

o My

CORPGRATL
RESTRUCTURING

604133_1.00C




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

A & D Hope (Retail) Limited

5.17 The Company is owed £230,398 from A & D Hope (Retail) Limited ("fADR™), a 100% owned
subsidiary. ’
5.18 It is understood that the principal activity of ADR was the running of a shop which sold the
Company’s stock. We understand that the shop ceased to trade prior to our appointment.
5.19  We are pursuing this asset and will update creditors further in due course.
The Keenan Leather Company {1995) Limited ("Keenan”)
520  The Company owns 100% of the share capital of Keenan.
5.21 It is understood ICL is interested in purchasing the shares of Keenan. This is currently being
pursued,
Other debtors
5.22  There are a number of other debtors which are currently being pursed to Include loans made to
the Company’s former employees of £13,000, a possible debt due from the occupation pension
scheme cannected to the Company of £6,000 and other minor pre-payments totalling £1,000.
Investigations
523 Our investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing. A report on the conduct of
the directors and officers of the Company that held office within the three year period prior to our
appointment will be submitted to the BIS in due course, in accordance with the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.
5.24 If any creditors have any information that may be of assistance to us, please address this in
writing to this office,
Receipts and Payments
5.25 A detailed receipts and payments account is shown in Appendix 2, the contents of which are self
explanatory.
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors
526 We engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of certain of the business and assets of the
Company and other matters:
Company _ Role
Hilco Europe Limited Valuation agents — Value the Company’s stock and chattel assets.
Hammonds Solicitors — Preparation of the sale and purchase agreement, assisting

with placing the Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal
matters.

Intangible Business Limited | Valuation agents — Value the Company’s intangible assets,

CORPORATE
REDTRUGTULRING

604133_1.00C

TR

TAIGERE LT

=%
G EE




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Adminlstration}
Report to Creditors
17 3uly 2009

6.1

6.2

7.

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, we have requested that the directors
provide us with a Statement of Affairs ("SofA”) of the Company. A copy of the directors’ SofA is
attached at Appendix 3.

A schedule of creditors” names and addresses is included in the SofA at Appendix 3. Actual
amounts owed to creditors may differ from those shown on the list. This does not
affect creditors’ ability to claim for -different amounts. Please complete and return the
proof of debt form, attached at Appendix 6, If you have not yet done so.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Rules, it is proposed that the basis upon which our
remuneration should be fixed, is by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff in
attending to matters arising In the Administration.

We will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured and preferential creditors in respect of
our remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended.

Our time costs for the period 17 June 2009 up to and including 16 July 2009 total £29,358. A
schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by us.

In addition, attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule of this firm’s time costs associated with the pre-
administration period, which indicates totat costs of £10,322. We have sought a resclution at
paragraph 12.1 to authorise a fee of £2,000 to be paid in accordance with Rule 2.67 (1)(c). No
further remuneration will be drawn in respect of MCR’s pre-appointment time costs.

A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees can be found on our website at www.mcr.uk.com.
Should you require a hard copy, please contact this offlce.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors
i ABL Limited ("ABL'

In consideration for monies advanced, the Company granted ABL a first ranking debenture dated
10 April 2007, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to ABL was approximately
£632,820, subject to accruing interest and charges.

The book debts of the Company were assigned to ABL via a Confidential Invoice Discounting
agreement. ABL continue to collect the Company's outstanding book debts.

As previously mentioned, based on the current available information, it is anticipated that there
will be insufficient book debt collections to enable a surpius to made available to the Company
after ABL indebtedness has been repaid in full, A further update will be provided to creditors in
due course. :

iy

M G R JEfissai
Myt

604133_1.D0OC

R e




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

Bank Leumi (UK} Plc ("Leumi™)

In consideration for monies advanced, the Company also granted Leumi a second ranking
debenture dated 16 April 2009, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of
the Company. At the date of our appointment the Company’s Indebtedness to Bank Leuml can be
summarised as follows:

Amount (£)
Current account 85,921
Loan 1,843,624
Accepted Letters of Credit 913,553
Total 2,843,098

In addition to Leumi’s overdraft and bank loan as shown above, the Company operated a letter of
credit facility. Letters of Credit are, in effect, promises to pay another party a defined sum of
money at a future date subject to certain conditions being met. These are usually Issued to
overseas suppliers.

A number of these letters of credit were outstanding as at the date of our appointment. As at 17
June 2009, Leuml was obligated to pay a further £913,553 to various overseas supplies at set
future dates as the conditions of the letters of credit have been met.

In addition, a further £1,637,423 of “open” letters of credit remained outstanding as at the date
of our appointment. These letters of credit may become credit conforming in due course if
certain conditions are met, which will result in a further loss for Leumi. However, it is understood
a number of these letters of credit will not be credit conforming and accepted as they require
documents which will not be provided glven that the Company is in Administration.

It should be noted that certain stock has been received in the UK and China which was shipped
under the accepted letters of credit as mentioned at paragraph 8.7 above. This stock is
understood to be caught by the Bank’s fixed charges. We are currently assessing the options
available with regard to this stock.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims will consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majority of which are likely to be subrogated to the BIS following payment by the
Redundancy Payments Office.

Under the terms of the sale agreement, all of the employees of the Company as at 17 June 2009
transferred to the Purchaser thereby minimising preferential claims against the Company.

However, we understand that six employees were made redundant by the Company prior to our
appointment.

Although we are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims, at this stage, it is
anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to preferential
credltors.

Prescribed Part
Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003,

a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to non-preferential
creditors.

CorRPQRAYTEL
REBTRUCTURIND

604133_1.DCC




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2005

8.15

8.16

B.17

9.

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

11.2

Based on the current information, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient asset reallsations to
enable a distribution from the prescribed part.

Non-Preferantial Creditors

According to the directors’ Statement of Affalrs, non-preferential creditors total £908,696. The
non-preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 667,779
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE 150,676
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 15,133
HM Revenue & Customs - Duty 75,108
Total 908,696

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will not be sufficient
asset realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATIONS

It is our opinion that the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC Regulations”) apply
and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations. The
centre of main interest of the Company is in England.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as we belleve that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors, other than from the prescribed part (If any).

However, we shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by the creditors of the
Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, using the
prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 5, within 12 days from the date of this report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration If the meeting so resolves,

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to us for the exit from the Administration are as follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Retumn of contro! to the Director
Dissolution of Company

We have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration matters have been
finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged, there will be
insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than from the
prescribed part, if any.

CORRCRATE
ResTRUCTURING

£04133_1.DOC

LA R

PR B SO

[

e
o'l




A & D Hope (SCS.) Umited {(In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

11.3

11.4

12,

121

In the event that we form the view that a distribution can be made to non-preferential creditors,
then we recommend that we take steps to place the Company Into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. It is proposed that Paul David Williams and Jason James Godefroy of MCR would act
as Joint Liguidators.

In the event that there are Insufficient realisations to permit a distributicn to the non-preferentiat
crediters, then we recommend that the Company should be dissolved. In this event, we will give
notice to the Reglstrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to the effect that the Company has no further property to realise which might permit a
distribution to the non-preferential creditors, at which time the Administration will cease. The
Company will be dissolved three months followlng the registration of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies.

In light of the above, you will note from the proposals section below that we have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
We propose the following:

12.1.1 That we continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to
the Company as we conslder necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to
have effect.

12.1.2 That we do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Act, as we, in our sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

12.1.3 That we, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bt of the Act to the
Registrar of Companles to the effect that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease.

12.1.4 That we, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can be made to
unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguldation ("CVL™. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Paul
David Willlams and Jason James Godefroy of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators should
the Company be placed inte CVL. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to
the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Rules (as amended) the creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided such nomination is made before
these proposals are approved.

12.1.5 That we be discharged from ali liabflity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the
Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.1.6 That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in attending to matters arising In the Administration and that we be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when funds permit.

CORFUHATE
REBTRUETURING

604133_1.00C




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

12.2

12.3

13.

131

12.1.7 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £2,000 plus VAT in respect of time costs Incurred
In assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c).

12.1.8 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm's Internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.1.9 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Recelvables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors and
preferential creditors:

12.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upen filing the end of the Administration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing.

12.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration and
that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit.

12.3.3 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £2,000 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with Rule
2.67{1)(c).

12.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

12.3.5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
Rebecca Anderson.

Joint Administrator

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jolnt Administrators, Paul Willlams and Jason Godefroy, who
act as agents for the Company and without persenal liabifity. Both of the Joint Administrators are licensed by the [nsolvency Practitioners
Association,

CoRrORATE
RESTRUCTURING

604133_1.00C

.S WTERC AT AT L PR L




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration}

604133_1.D0OC

Report to Creditors
17 July 2009
APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION
fr?
MER ReaTAUETuRNG

el




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Offlce

Any Other Trading Names:

Financial Information

Profit and Loss Account extract
Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit after tax

Balance Sheet extract

Fixed assels

Current assets

Current liabilities due within one year
Net assets

Called up share capital
Profit and Loss account
Shareholders funds

3 December 1982
01683824

Mr Jeffrey Hope
Mr Steven Hope

Mr Jeffrey Hope

Mr Steven Clive Hope (5%}

Mrs Evelyn Hope (39.9%)

Mr Jeffrey Alan Hope and Steven Clive Hope (50.1%)
Mr Jeffrey Alan Hope (5%)

Evelyn House

3 Elestree Way

Borehamwood

Hertfordshire

WD6 1RN

Current: Formerly:

43-45 Portman Square 25 Harley Street
London London

W1H 6LY WI1G 9BR

Paul Berman, Henley & Knight, Hans Kelven, Fernleigh, Collage,
Konvikt, Daises & Diamonds, Wild Dove, Angel Falls, Poetic
Sands

Period Ended Year Ended
29 February 2008 31 August
(Audited) 2006
(Audited)

£ £

4,829,782 3,334,132
670,032 484,229
304,429 148,254
121,764 205,004
3,962,561 4,325,538
(3,510,304) {4,026,950)
574,021 503,592
1,000 1,000
573,021 502,592
574,021 503,592

604133_1.DOC

EDRPORATE
REBTRUGTURNG

CR




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
L7 July 2009

APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

604133_1.00C

CORPORATE
REBTRUGCTURING

A

AR e

LT




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited
(In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

For the period 17 June 2009 to 16 July 2009

Statement of Affairs Fixed Floating Total
Estimated to realise Charge Charge
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Stock 66,000.00 0.00 33,000.00 33,000.00
Motor Vehicles - 0.00 7,750.00 7,750.00
Intellectual Property Rights 10,500.00 5,250.00. 0.00 5,250.00
Chattel assets - 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
Fixed assets 24,000.00 0.00 6.86 6.86
Other debtors 5,174.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepayments 1,337.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Petty Cash 37.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107,048.00 5,250.00 44,756.86 50,006.86
PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers fees (1) - floating 0.00 7,582.60 7,582.60
Legal fees (1) - floating 0.00 17,302.12 17,302.12
Statutory Advertising 0.00 265.32 265.32
0.00 25,150.04 25,150.04
Balance 5,250.00 19,606.82 24,856.82

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recelvable

Fixed bank account
Floating/main current account

604535_1.XLS

3,768.01
5,250.00

__ 1583881
2485682




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

CORFORATE
RESTRUCGTURING

604133_1.DOC




Rule 2.29 . Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of comgmany Company Number

A 8 D Hope {SCS.) Limited 01683824

In the Court Case Rumber T
High Court of lustice, Chancery Divsion

Companies Court, London 14910 of 2009

) {full name of court)

{a) Insert name and aodeess  Statement as to the affalrs of (a)

of redpstered olfios of the:
miparnry A & D Hope {SCS.) Limited, 25 Harley Street, London, W1G S8R
(b} Insast dhate On the (b) 17 June 2009 , the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated In this Statement of Affairs are a full, true
and complete staternent of the affairs of the: abova named Company as
at (b} 17 June 2009, the date that the Company entered into Administration.

Full name S'T BV E~S \'\ OFE-

Dated :\ uw—lf —? - 20"1

SR

1l

1 T R
FET

5




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Assets subject to Mxed changa:

Trade Debtnrs
Less amount, owed tn fixed charge holder
Carmed down

Intellectual property rights
Stock not yet recelved
Less Bank Leumi

Assoty subject to a floating chacge;
Cash

Stock

Other debtors

Fixed Assets .

Investments

Bogpk debts brought down

Prepayments

Amount owed from subsidiary company

Uncharged assots:

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature

Notes

Book Estimated
Value to reallse
£ E
978,589 800,000
{700,503) {700,503)
278,086 99,497
0 10,500
105,654| uncertain
0] (2,B43,098)
{2,832,598)
37 37
166,675 66,000
5,174 5,174
69,409 24,000
1,600 0
0 99,497
44,365 1,337
230,398 0
196,045
0
196,045




Signature

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT QF AFFAIRS

Al -Summary of fMlabilities

Estimated to
realise
Estimated tota! assets avallable for preferentiat
creditors (carried from page A) £ 196,045
Liabilites
Preferential craditors £
(5,000)
Estimated defldency/surplus as regards preferential creditors: £ 191,045
E
Estimated presaribed part of net property where applicable {41,209)
{to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 119,836
Debts secured by Aoating charges E
{2,832,598)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (2,682,762}
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down} 41,209
Total assats avallable to unsecured creditors £ 41,209
E
Unsecured non-preferential ctaims (excuding any shortfailto floating {908,696)
charge halders)
Estimated defictency/surplus as regards non-preferential £ (867,487)
creditors {excluding any shontfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfell to fioating charge holders (brought down) {2,682,762)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards craditore (3,550,249}
Issued and called up capltal 1,000
E| (3,549,249)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

- 08

Date 7— rT\)«\.-ﬂ\

)




STX'L Z8PPES

bIE'E
964

€262
85
011
LT
9¢T
¥S6
vZ9'F
085’y

$91

L8

706'22

Z1
adueieg

492
d8D
d89
dao
dad
d49D
d8d
d89
da9
d899
499
d85
d89
489
d499
499
dg9
d99
dd9
dg9
499
449
d49
dgd
499
dd9
dia9
dgao
dgD
d39
d89
d89
449
499
d49
di9
499
4499
dgd
d89
[ 1:
4499
und

ad6 $3
uEsped

AlS 0TV

U3IZA TMS

Lar 9am SpeH
amt 6T
ING 94
umsnied
Yt sam
UNO LTIN
ns9 9iml
IVS LTNN
H1Z LON
ANZ ZTN
SHS MTM
Ob TAD  Aguano)
Sif /SS x2553
Mdb 1S
XJ€ zzgd ebpuqued
194 DS vodpols
Xas 13

906 TINL U3y
W0 PIML  XISIPPIW
U0 FTML  XS3PDiN
dNy £2
0T £N
1ar ovg
HEZL ¥NN
DO 9T s383LpURY
s £vH
nag £n7spag ‘uoin’
94z 15L
S89 THY
BN9 OTMN
JAT EING
3d9 SNS
vao zios
[9€ OZIWY I
DH6 EXH
QAP STWY PPO Ynos

Aappuiy

Rsay)

Lopuo]

ILPELEN - LOMID
alyspopIaH
uopuo

POOMLLIEYSI0g
¥ALSADET
Aepng

006+, Ieley
SHaH

X359|PPIW
aaysdweypuon

uopua
uopuo
Musaod
pESIINCE!

WRLL ud OIS
LOISMES
ysippay

yBnosoquapiH
wewysd
wead
uopuan

udweyloN
pJiojsell pio
XO5|PPILA0LEH
Aepp asudiiug

peoy puejess
Lopuo)

UopUIMG

aj|ysiofoH
shesny

¢ jo | sbed

}eg sweybiy

.2 Y00Ig ‘IPES-9-URqRARY

122405 pleqoaul qes
Hed Ssausng ueipusiy
yomsdy

ealy |ewasnpuy ibueioy
pooMmUIRLRIog

uopuo
sawey | -un-Anguns
AQuoD

weysumon

sied 3pispoos

uoyuad
pEOY UCPUO]

uapuo

Aep smopRd ¢
peoy sbbey
peoy sbbey

mog

peoy 3ed siwabay 7ee
HysaeD

Sjiunpelq

peOY 1012 L

peoy plojxp

Aied

yBnouogss PP

NG JBydiel

PROY BLODIA 86
Buipiom

MK [PUPUIA
UM

HOOLINLY 153

xejljeH

uopuoT jegd [eLsnpu] 183Lnd

peoy pu3 2IeH 200k

T SWBIRH BuLew -3
plRteH -A2Mm J34sIqa.5
19945 ybiquaq 81-91
SSAYAQAY ON

ISN0OH ayew]

HNGD QU3

R SSaUEng UopAeD £/
¥-£ 10135 ‘b J01d

>m>> 31513

Py usuues 51/51

peoy uones 8T

oeoy WBumyiy

uoluaT

peoy AINQIS3M 6

18205 ABjSUIMm §

FeOY YI0RE SSN0H PUBHSLANS
153 Buipes) Aep wWNIpS £9
peoy joodunws

oy paojbuEg g - p

pROY audISpeouy ‘SN0 suslispeolg
3:enbg epepue) 1

asnoH Jlog

BAY UBAID saNg T
DAY UG SN T
19845 10UBdT Tb/6E
ISNCH ABMBLRD)

peOY UonelIs

S0 LPIMXD

ashoH puepieQ
AU UolSISWIRS 9]
Ssausng weybunuesg
peoy 1Ry

ISNOH JADIEW

SSNoY wigietg

£L8FF X08 Od

aqua [BAny

wans Aoud 1

pedy uopuo 609
aue Jajem

JSNOH wesl|;3

SWASAS JFIndD Jedily
00 g JBoUsk

Buibeped g bunybr
sippelad

PrY Bupesy aul (IH} Mauay
P17 RewEy

P17 i1 1521097 HauRUL

P x0161

P11 (1Ad) 1atpea qny
jpunen ybnosog asswsHaN
uapuoj o susbuey

FT1 5x©

weysais JWs

SIXOF HI0J5 SPOOMLUIIIS
suonn|os sabuey [eqoS
Suey gy

558103 xapay

Hodsuess g 4 g Yoeaqsey
15e4 uciysed

PY] SwWalsAS ssauisng ||ag
P HN XeH=Ad

SHULIBH J8jng

p1 Modsued ) pabeuriy Ase3
{Hom & 32402) N + g
P31 (40D I THA

I THa o/ ss2udx] THQ
P37 Slismu=g

uowag

Jsun ) ssteq

m7 Jastped

N SAD

PN Jibokdon

1523 Jed shemig

JUNCIJY JIBWo3IsnD 189

P Aundas sesjug

AN uinielg

ssep any

[eAry

s5u0Qets enby

seaslany ojbuy

BuISSRI0UY oueApy

PN bujjpuey; wiepay
aweN junonoy

Bunsr] s1031paLd

(voneyswunupy ur) pajiury (-sDs) sdoHg R v




S L Zavres

€ 4o z abed

UOOIMOY L0 UNMY ‘pROY BUOL UNMY QLE

noyzbuey
npbusyy

UNBA ¥3T MG M UNYS UNDA /-G
noyzBueH ezeld RAURIL ‘2 301G SOFZ Woo
LPeoy 5uo) unmy 886’7 AD WNIUUINW
SISUOILLS) MBN 81153 [BLOSAPU] O Uemy Bunasy

ODITTTE
$10 OTE _ulLD
UOOMMOY
buoy buoy
48 8
1MO FTNS
avy Zam
elpul
WHO 0ZML Aaung
X0 ZIm
AYT OTHY @SSNS 159M,
Y96 019 daysedun
408 7Y
HLT 9aM
0S£ 5434 3N
H19 511 J91s90R]
NLE TXO uoxp
YT TN uopuo
ds8 79
NCo 8TAM
DHE 23
VIZ 8ZW  A3iom
OHs 89y  buipesy
Od4Z 071D
pueRII
TdE 8D X553
ALO BV SUsH
etput
HV6 £N
noT £uN
Ve £ Agung
dOT TyNg XIssns 1583
Ve 658
£¥8 BTAM N
ZAE STNOS
SIZ 0ZTWD xa553

JMsspueK
BUUSIHM

weybz

Piay=a3eMm
ybnioloqing

utigng

fung

S4USPIOAAH
puep.]
anysAqi3Q
SUOTSIDUM
Anqueg
3ad abuerny

ucpuaot

UopUa
[eLasnpu Aajpiem
sawey | -uo-buuog

1 uigng
WeLRIM SAem)se]
sueqpy 1s

0Z - IH13Q M3N
uopua

UDIMUIGN
abpugaim
uosubug
SPUB(PIA 159M
SHaH

mopey

uidbury
38945 ueN noNd £T1
37U jeLRSNPUT UReys

( 33285 LRI1ON YO ) sue [33d
weyuaddiy)

piopem

65000L - EIex10)

peoy MM

A}s1sF [eLosnpu] TH uogoung
24P i Stowooug

peay uasiin
wonogswey
osbuiseg
POOMIWBYBICH

nen o

JoueaH

peoy abpuquey

MES] (LRSAPUL FIBLIPIM,
INUIAY BIIA 8T
mobse|sy

ploaem

Lpupasays

3alqg AemofioH

proy S50 Py

MOLEH

UMOISUINIEM

3Hed Ssauisng Spisisem
ABM pOOMBDY

T aseyqd

peay pieAapl

18308 ayng ‘suidsu) 15
18345 Jaxeq Of - b7
SpR{sHLd

ANGpto

PiOsIEM,

Aapaquie)

yueg ajdwa)

£ A wniaii 5002

PY ERSEZ WIRALRNOS ‘S0E
«JFUTD SpEIL PUOM 'Y 335 UL
vopod /¢

uel buipop unAelr noyzbuey
1 JamoL £ [9A37

19205 BulA Uny) £ ON

Z W

Ned UsnLpapk

ABMA BUIOD

euoybal ‘TZZ/E WY

asnoH uoonquy
Aep, plojiaL

sed (4 SPWoog 78T sHun
3ied [ ‘asnoH eboy

08 0 d

119 x0g Od

peoy Aajuays 10€
weybulpgapses

1TS] |eLgsnpu] Jies) JoureH
a1=s3 BRIUM
peoy JWPIM b

asNoH Aeswey

Aendy anuepy 1
PeCY LHoMSuBLLY 6

19205 Buoi z

2SNOH JUNH 1004 15T
QFENOH SIST

6959 x0g Od

pROY JUNOWAYRT “BSNOH OIMIBAL
asNoH JsowWaJny

ISNOH 202294

JNTUVTANI VIHNO 624
abueyxg sbuny 10014 IST ‘b IUN
+25 x0g Od
3SNOH SAWIOKH
peoy Jaupies
19345 ydasor “asnoH yolig
HNOD LOIXE) ‘BSNoH Janesqp
£ZL %08 Cd
+S Xod (0 d

Aqeg
p11 00 Bunpop nAed noyzbueHy
p11 dnous Suetlbuey) uenupis
P Buoy BuoH SWIsAS JuodyIayD
PN 3583 Jed SAemAg

P11 (JH) SORSeld SSeROdS wiaelg
‘A'g Buoy Buoy uasiuusg Apay
so|nxo) g stebueH souwoz
p¥7 dnoun uoguEsUIMA
S5U2H 158M B DIOREM
P11 LAd WaDapeL] emusIA
P17 JALIBUT [F1E1A
P11 505 Sdn

SWaIsAS ANN
P11 53013s 3yblass eboy
PTT A ANT
dnoun sacalag WBHUNS DU
iy ool beis

P S2Jemjlews

P (adoin3) auoys o3 uoys
P1 1215307 $95
uoRs
P31 SWANSAS wepyoos
ABuaug 1omod Yysmoos
ACWAOQ R SIBpUNES
SesIA T

prrsouges Y B d

SIBUNCY) SNid

14 BoUeU SaMmOf Adulld
pY1 &2 8 pwmaepa dijjud

P sseuchg 34

BuipAsay aoueay
U] emyed
dT Slepat] Juaug
PIN 32O Z S0W0
AUOZ YO
ssausng N
Iamodn
uopuo 3sanbsman
MOMMOG SIDIEA SRSON
uediop
SlUEN JUNOJDY

Bunsq s1031pa1)

{uvopmsiywpy ur) paypun ("sas) adoHag v




ial
.l

3101

489
489
Li=ta)

und
¥na
una
Hn3a
una
un3

¥R
una
un3a
¥na
Hna
ana
una
¥n3
asn
asn
asn
asn
asn o000t
asn

asn
asn £ozrie

ueds

L'N uyBUg

Bueifoyz

UOOIMON
Buoy Guoy
Gumlsyz
ud Buerfeuz

b=

/

rJJ?ﬂ‘ .\m‘ sieq

¥ \\ﬁ /\Gj@ BINEUBIS

(ina wueq 4Aq pesiueienb) fing - SWINISND B anuaRey WH

Ay OBl
Aen oleld 00165 LBZ BUBISIA BIA
wrfjeg s[essnIg 000 9 9 euoisbUIAN enueAy
eupjedseg
ey Ld eueyby {€015-gEr
npbusyd 13348 UBN NoING L1t AEUBD BpRIL PUOM 'V 985 8T
usny ¥ NS YNBAD UNRYS UeN, 15 BIUSY [BUISNPU] UNBUS o0ig 4y
puB|IoH Sioguas gy 080/ 56 xog od
AL - (1d) YNVTIOV LEOLS {ouflepads "907) (uoRLS; BIA
BIUBRYYT} sBUNRY jeans NPERWSI? 1¢
souBly uaAY 01 L8G4 34l 8p eNy §g - 218G
noyzfueq PECY WO NUSNK L] ON uarsuep Sueduir 41
noyzfuey peoy (N} ususBuouz eog
uawery aNUSAY INH $SoN Suiping EjUer WBFE 18 PPY
Bumelr 4 yinog 'ezeld uenyBuouz am0s I vojusay By
Buehuayg Pusig Buidey lang Buifueg YINog 0Z'ON '£061 ooy
Buox od ueg yeang Sung BN g asjier) {BLISNPU] XIWILN /0T
Buo una| pEOW U3NA I0H g aenbg ASASOM KLL 'LOLL WY
UBYSEL[ ? JUSDOBAS(Q SRUOUDDT LEYSel proy BuoBbusyn 561 oN

&0 nyBuig auoy (Blasnpu) usiBu,

L¥A - SWOISND § 2nusaey WH
JAVd - SWOISAD B SNUBASY INH

Bulaeap sBHOLD 1E3BUDY

eBineg

vdS [adey
Jodis sButain

ed's euapien

xajaluw 3 eddnig paung

25/AU SICIORL BRE(

V'S IPEL BSID

Ts eddssnin pRID

£ dnosgy BueifBueys venyaig
393 PY1 MM sEowag Busqen wndpa
_ HequiM-01aw wodRayD
eoleD || cRYUE

SHlIW e
uosjuuag Laay
puj W puooag [epuinold Bueiayz
P o) Bulpes) ubiatod 430 Buelfeuz
Bupgorn eontods ustueny

{eu ) sonpoid ppudids

£y o) suauss 1 ¢ H Surduayg
oISl sdoung - 1se3 Jed Jexed
Pl BISY Ised LIOlN
o7 uose g djAxe] Jeioy Suxelr

umo} nBBueny "gLY 0D IVIHLSNANI NISNYHS ONVIFraHZ




1 1

Asmupiolese &68 __ Ieyeis "Aen euyeis "esnon auraday 4 ans ‘85E Xo8 adoyd uApag]

Jseupuoloos (109 ST, SV ESRPPhA “poomgioN ‘asop) Bsdon 1 ey Aausr]

rﬂ_vé,—msn oos 10 81 "U0pS" ‘PO0sK SUISE 15 ‘PECY LSBT £ EUBuWM

PIFY Saias )0 Sizag %rmmk ﬂaﬂm“_n.oz {apacnsad (M) SsuppY DDRVAIS J0 SuRy

SHIATOHTAVHS ANVAWOD




A 8 D Hope {5CS.) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

APPENDIX 4

SCHEDULE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS

CORPORATE
REBTRUTTURING

604133_1.00C




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 17 June 2009 to 16 July 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior Assisiantsl Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Strategy planning & control 13.50, 17.50] 2.10 33101  11,251.50 339.92
General admin 11,90 0.10 35.90 47.90 6,646.50) 138.76
Employee matiers 4,40 6.70 11.10]  1,857.00 167.30
General correspondence 0.30 2.80 8.20 11.30] 1.671.00 147,88
Proposals 4,30 5.10 9.40 1.491.00 158.62
Floating charge assets 5.20 5.20 1,482.00 285.00
Unsecured creditors 2.40 7.20 9.60 1,332.00, 138.75
Fixed charge assels 3.00 3.00 855.00 285,00
Meetings 2.20 2.20 827.00 285.00
Statutory meetings & repoits 1.90 1.90 541.50 285.00
Cashiering & accounting 1.00 0.20 0.80 2.00 473.00 236.50
Book debts 0.10 1.20 1.30 3ar.oe 297.69
IPS set up & maintenance 0.50 0.40 0.90 198.50 220.56
Staterment of affairs 0.60 0.60 171.00 285.00
Preferential creditors 0.40 0.40 114.00 285.00
Secured Creditors 0.40 0.40 114,00 285.00
Retention of title a.10 0.50 0.60 73.50 122.50
Investigations (inc. antecedant transactions) 0.30 0.30 72.00 240.00
Total Hours 13.90 55.50J 4.90 66.90 141,200 29,357.50) 207.91
Total Fees Claimed (£) 6,255.00 15,341.50[ 1,176.00|  6,085.00| 29,357.50)
Analysis of category 2 disbursements
Classification of Work Function Details of Payee £
None -
Total -

§96276_1.XLS

e

e

AR B T TR

BT

Exnd




A & D Hope SCS. Limited

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period prior to appointment

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior |Assista Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Strategy planning & control 3.90 7.30 11.20 3,835.50 342,96
General admin 12,30 2.50 14.80 3,730.50 252.06
Meetings 2.00 2.00 900.00 450,00
Statutory meetings & reports 2.00 2.00 570.00 285.00
General correspondence 1.90 0.30 2.20 568.50 258.4L
Secured Credltors 1.00 1.00 285.00 285.00
Floating charge assets 0.70 0.70 199.50 285.00
Reporting to appointor 0.40 0.40 114,00 285.00
Cashlering & accounting 0.20 0.10 0.30 62.00 206.67
Reporting to company (.20 0.20 57.00 285.00
Total Hours 5,90 25.80 0.20 2.90 34.80| 10,322.00 296.61
Total Fees Clalmed (£) 2,655.00f 7,353.00 48.00 266.00 10,322.00

IR T e T T

LY T T

RSB CO TR 4 M L5 N

FET

TR T R

L




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

APPENDIX 5

FORM 2.21B - CREDITOR'S REQUEST FOR A MEETING

+} CarroRaTE
RESTRUGTURING

604133_1.00C




Rule 2,37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registerad
office of the company

(€) Insert amourt of ¢halm

(d) Insert full name{s) and
address{es) of creditors
caoncurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
Regquesting crediter’s clalm
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpase of the meeting

592885_1.00C
ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.218

Name of Company Company number
A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited 01683824

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 14910 of 2009
Companies Court

London

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of A & D Hope {SCS.} Limited
{b) Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

London
WiH 6LY

My claim In the administration is {c)

1)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting Is (e}

Signed

Dated




A & D Hope (5CS.) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
17 July 2009

APPENDIX 6

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS LETTER DATED 19 JUNE 2009 — SIP 16 DISCLOSURE

ComrORATE
REBTRUCTURING

604133_1.0CC

HEALE #H i ST RN




CORFORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Our ref: POW/RWG/RTAJADHQ01/566246/P3

43 - 45 Portman Square
Your ref: London W1H 6LY

t +44 (0)20 7487 7240
t +44 (0120 7487 7299

www.mcr.uk.com

NOTICE TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

When telephoning please ask for:
Rebecca anderson

e-mall:

canderson®@mcr.uk.com

Direct Dlal:
020 7847 7281

19 June 2009

Dear Sirs
A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")

1 write to advise that I was appointed Joint Administrator of the Company on 17 June 2009, together
with my partner Jason Godefroy. The appointment was made by the directors of the Company. A
formal notice of our appointment is attached.

The officers of the Company are required to submit a statement of affairs, but as yet I am not in a
position to give any information regarding its financial positicn other than the attached informaticn. 1
shall send you a report as soon as it is reasonably practicable which will explain the objectives of the
Administration and give details of the Mnancll positlon of the Company. At that time, 1 may also
convene a meeting of creditors and will advise you of the prospects of a dividend. If you believe you
are a creditor of the Company, please provide details of your claim on the attached proof of debt
form.

If you have commenced recovery proceedings against the Company, 1 suggest that you contact
Rebecca Anderson before continuing, as a matter of priority, because nc legal processes may
continue against the Company without my consent or permission of the Court.

Upon my appointment, T completed a sale of the Company’s business and certain of its assets on a
going concern basis to Ingenuity Clothing Limited. Where Insolvency Practitioners are party to a pre-
packaged sale, best practice guidelines require them to disclose to creditors, where practicable,
certain information in respect of that pre-packaged sale within the first notification to creditors.
Accordingly, please refer to Appendix 1 for such information with respect to the sale of the Company’s
business and certain of its assets to Ingenuity Clothing Limited.

Cont/...

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents for the Company and without
personal llablitty. .

MCR offices: Londdon + Manchester - Portsmauth

All the Insolvency praclitloners act without persqnal llability and unless atherwisa stated are authosised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation A’Bi A

Andrew Stoneman, Paul Clark, Jason Godekray, David Whitehouse, Philip Duffy, Paul Williams, David Grier, Geolf Bauchier, Stephen Clancy, Steven Muncastar AFFILIATE

TR T T Y T e ¢ T A AT A




M B R CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Finally, if you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of title in respect of goods
that you previously supplied, please telephone Rebecca Anderson of my office immediately and
provide full written detalls and copies of documentation relating to your clafm.

Should you have any querles or require any further information, please contact Rebecca Anderson of
this office,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited

The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Jofnt Administrators whe act as agents for the Company and without
personal labllky.




